

No. 20-276

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
CELIA H. O'LEARY  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd.,  
Ste. 104  
Roswell, GA 30075

JOHN J. PARK, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
616-B Green Street  
Gainesville, GA 30501  
(470) 892-6444  
jjp@jackparklaw.com

October 5, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The test established in <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> controls the jurisdictional issue in this case.....	3
II. Contrary to the conclusion of the Eleventh Circuit, the federal district courts have jurisdiction over Petitioner’s challenge to the constitutionality of the SEC ALJ’s authority under a <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> analysis.....	7
A. The Circuit Courts of Appeals err in failing to apply the <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> test to petitioners like Gibson by requiring them to carry SEC proceedings to conclusion.....	8
B. The lower courts err in conflating collateral matters with the result sought by the Petitioner.....	9
C. The lower courts err in their consideration of agency expertise.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Bennett v. U.S. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 4593226 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	1
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	i
<i>Seila Law L.L.C. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	1
<i>Sissel v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , No. 15-543, cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 925 (2016) .....	1
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4, 10
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7, 10, 11, 12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	i, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 3328 .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	i, 2
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
